

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2024-0247

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID M. SCANLAN, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire
Secretary of State, and JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as
the New Hampshire Attorney General,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court,
No. 226-2023-cv-613, Before the Honorable Amy L. Ignatius

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SETH P. WAXMAN*
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK*
CHRISTOPHER E. BABBITT*
JOSEPH M. MEYER*
JANE E. KESSNER*
NITISHA BARONIA*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM E. CHRISTIE
(N.H. Bar #11255)
SHAHEEN & GORDON, P.A.
107 Storrs Street
Concord, N.H. 03302
(603) 617-3029

**Pro hac vice*

Oral Argument: Seth P. Waxman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. DEFENDANTS’ AND INTERVENORS’ MERITS ARGUMENTS FAIL	6
A. The Clear-And-Substantial-Conflict Test Should Not Be Abandoned	6
B. Defendants’ And Intervenors’ Arguments That There Is No “Clear And Substantial Conflict” Here Are Meritless	8
C. Intervenors’ <i>Fischer</i> Argument Is Waived And Incorrect	10
II. PLAINTIFFS MAY ENFORCE ARTICLE 32 THROUGH THE DECLARATORY-JUDGMENT STATUTE.....	11
III. INTERVENORS’ SEVERABILITY ARGUMENT IS WAIVED AND INCORRECT	12
IV. DEFENDANTS AND INTERVENORS CANNOT JUSTIFY THE DENIAL OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	13
V. DEFENDANTS’ STANDING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS (CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE)	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE AS TO COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Federation of Teachers v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 294 (2015)	8
<i>Associated Press v. State</i> , 153 N.H. 120 (2005).....	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	13
<i>Barry v. Town of Amherst</i> , 121 N.H. 335 (1981).....	10
<i>Bell v. Pike</i> , 53 N.H. 473 (1873)	11
<i>Benson v. New Hampshire Insurance Guaranty Association</i> , 151 N.H. 590 (2004).....	18
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 420 (2021)	7
<i>Claremont School District v. Governor</i> , 144 N.H. 210 (1999).....	13
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	19
<i>DuPont v. Nashua Police Department</i> , 167 N.H. 429 (2015).....	16
<i>Faulkner v. City of Keene</i> , 85 N.H. 147 (1931)	18
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	17
<i>Fischer v. Governor</i> , 145 N.H. 28 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 53 N.H. 640 (1873).....	12, 15
<i>In re Werme’s Case</i> , 150 N.H. 351 (2003).....	12
<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Gardner</i> , 2018 WL 5929044 (N.H. Super. Ct. Apr. 10, 2018).....	17, 18

<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021).....	5, 7, 17
<i>Provencher v. Buzzell-Plourde Associates</i> , 142 N.H. 848 (1998)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
<i>Union Leader Corporation v. Town of Salem</i> , 173 N.H. 345 (2020)	7
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	9
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 32.....	6, 8, 10, 11
N.H. Revised Stat.	
§659:27	10
§659:28	10
§659:29	10
§659:30	10
§659:31	10
§659:32	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

N.H. S.B. 418 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
